Series SGC
Coolant Valve
For 0.5 MPa/1.0 MPa/1.6 MPa
VService life:
Service life: 5 million cycles or more
million cycles or more
(based on SMC
 (based on SMC’’ss test condition)

lever type
!1 Manual override
How to Order
SGC
SGCA
2
2
2 Y
2
1
1
A
A
A
A
1 T Z10
10
05
05
q w e r t y u i o !0 !1 !2 !3 !4 !5
1
2
3
4
5
6
i Rated voltage
100 VAC 50/60 Hz
200 VAC 50/60 Hz
110 VAC [115 VAC] 50/60 Hz
220 VAC [230 VAC] 550/60 Hz
24 VDC
12 VDC
Note 1) Cable is not included. Order it separately after referring to the options on page 379.
Note 2) Refer to the table (1) below for combinations with light/surge voltage suppressors.
T: Conduit terminal D: DIN terminal
(Pitch between the
terminals: 11 mm)
DO: DIN terminal
without
connector
W: M12 connector Note)
o Electrical entry
!2 Bracket mounting position
Nil: Without bracket B1: Bracket on the
	 left side
B2: Bracket on the
right side
Left

V116 15 T Z
q w e
How to Order Pilot Valve
q Rated voltage
100 VAC 50/60 Hz
200 VAC 50/60 Hz
110 VAC [115 VAC] 50/60 Hz
220 VAC [230 VAC] 50/60 Hz
24 VDC
12 VDC
1
2
3
4
5
6
w Electrical entry
Conduit terminal
DIN terminal
(with connector)
DIN terminal
(without connector)
M12 connector
T
D
DO
W
e Light / surge voltage suppressor
None
With surge voltage
suppressor
With light / surge voltage
suppressor
Nil
S
Z
Valve Specification
Pilot Solenoid Valve Specification
JIS Symbol
External pilot
solenoid type

erence only. Please be sure that the auto switch works appro-
priately.
How to Order
Include the part number of the female connector with
cable together with the part number for the solenoid
valve.
Example) In case of lead wire length, 1,000 mm
For DC For AC
SGC221A-0510Y-5WZ	 SGC221A-0510Y-1WZ
V100-200-1-4	 V100-200-2-4
Series SGC
Slotted
set screw
384
Auto Switch Common Specifications
Type
Leakage current
Operating time
Impact resistance
Insulation resistance
Withstand voltage
Ambient temperature
Enclosure
Standard
Solid state auto switch
3-wire: 100 µA or less 2-wire: 0.8 mA or less
1 ms or less
1000 m/s2
50 MΩ or more at 500 VDC Mega (between lead wire and case)
1000 VAC for 1 minute (between lead wire and case)
–10 to 60°C
IEC60529 standard IP67
CE marking
Lead Wire Length
Lead wire length indication
(Example)
0.5 m
1 mM
3 mL
5 mZ
Nil
Lead wire length
LD-M9P
Note 1) Applicable auto switch with 5 m lead wire “Z”
Manufactured upon receipt of order as standard.
Note 2) Lead wire length of 1 m(M) is only available for
DM9m. For DM9m, it will be made upon request.
385
Series SGC
Auto Switch Specifications
VNA
VNB
SGC
VNC
VNH
VND
VCC
Basic Wiring
Solid state 3-wire, NPN
• Sink input specifications
3-wire, NPN
• 3-wire
Solid state 2-wire
• Source input specifications
 3-wire, PNP
OR connection for NPN output
2-wire with 2-switch AND connection 2-wire with 2-switch OR connection
2-wire 2-wire
Solid state 3-wire, PNP
	 Power supply ResidualLoad voltage at ON = voltage – voltage x 2 pcs.
= 24 V – 4 V x 2 pcs.
= 16 V
Example: Power supply is 24 VDC.

SF4 50 X2405 T Z
q w e r
Pilot Solenoid Valve Specification How to Order Pilot Valve
05
r
u Pilot valve
SF4Nil
Equivalent to the standard models
except for u, i, !1. Refer to page 378.
i Rated voltage
100 VAC 50/60 Hz
200 VAC 50/60 Hz
110 VAC 50/60 Hz
220 VAC 50/60 Hz
24 VDC
12 VDC
240 VAC 50/60 Hz
Others
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
9
1
i
B1
!2
X1
Pilot valve: SF4
A
!3
L
!4
S
!5
T
o
Z
!0 !1
G
t
10
y
SGC 2 2
q
1